
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors B Watson (Chair), Sue Galloway (Vice-

Chair), Horton, Galvin, Reid, Gillies, Gunnell, Jamieson-
Ball and Sunderland 
 

Date: Tuesday, 2 October 2007 
 

Time: 12.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Site visits for this meeting will commence at 11.00 am on Monday 1 
October 2007 at Memorial Gardens. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the working day before the meeting. Members 
of the public can speak on specific planning applications or on 
other agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

3. Plans List   
 

Members will consider a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
planning applications with an outline the proposals and relevant 

 



 

policy considerations and the views and advice of consultees and 
officers. 
 

a) 14 Foxton, York (07/01994/OUT)  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

Outline application for the erection of a detached single storey 
dwelling (resubmission).  [Dringhouses & Woodthorpe Ward] 
 

b) 9 Annan Close, York (07/01854/FUL)  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

Enclosed garden area with fence.  [Dringhouses & Woodthorpe 
Ward] 
 

c) Faith Cottage, 3 Low Green, Copmanthorpe, York 
(07/02024/FUL)  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

One and two storey pitched roof side extension (resubmission).  
[Rural West York Ward] 
 

d) 23 Chantry Gap, Upper Poppleton, York (07/00665/FUL)  (Pages 
31 - 36) 
 

Single storey pitched roof side extension and pitched roof
[...]
the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 4



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01994/OUT  Item No: a 
Page 1 of 8 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West & City Centre Area Ward: Dringhouses And 

Woodthorpe 
Date: 2 October 2007 Parish: Dringhouses/Woodthorpe 

Planning Panel 
 
 
 
Reference: 07/01994/OUT 
Application at: 14 Foxton York YO24 2SP   
For: Outline application for erection of detached single storey 

dwelling (resubmission) 
By: Mr D Seavers 
Application Type: Outline Application 
Target Date: 12 October 2007 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The applicant seeks outline approval to erect a detached single storey dwelling, 
within the side garden of No.14, Foxton.  All materials used will match the existing 
dwelling where appropriate. 
 
1.2 The application relates to a semi detached bungalow with enclosed gardens to 
the side and rear. The property has a detached flat roofed garage to the side, which 
can be accessed using the existing driveway. The aforementioned garage will be 
demolished as part of the application and replaced with a detached "single" garaging 
for each property. The existing boundary treatment is dominated by wooden fencing 
which varies considerably in height. The properties overlooking the site from Chantry 
Close are both bungalows and dormer bungalows. 
 
1.3 This application comes before the West and City Centre Committee at the 
request of  Cllr. S. Sunderland. A committee site visit is not required in this instance 
as members viewed the site on the 20.06.2007 when considering application 
07/00271/OUT. 
 
Relevant History 
 
1.4 07/00271/OUT - Outline Application for Erection of Detached Single Storey 
Dwelling - this application was refused by the West and City Centre Planning 
Committee on the 22.06.07. 
 
Reason for Refusal 
 
"In view of the size of the site and the relationship with adjacent buildings the 
erection of a dwelling on the land would result in a development that would appear to 
be cramped and out of character with its surroundings, furthermore, because of its 
proximity to nos. 17 - 21 Chantry Close a dwelling would be likely to harm the living 
conditions of these bungalows and their rear gardens through loss of outlook and an 

Agenda Item 3aPage 5



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01994/OUT  Item No: a 
Page 2 of 8 

overbearing impact.  The proposal would be contrary to policy GP1 and GP10 of the 
City of York Development Control Local Plan 2005." 
 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
Air safeguarding Air Field safeguarding 0175 
 
City Boundary York City Boundary 0001 
 
DC Area Teams West Area 0004 
 
 
2.2  Policies:  
  
CYH4A 
Housing Windfalls 
  
CYGP10 
Subdivision of gardens and infill devt 
  
CYL1C 
Provision of New Open Space in Development 
  
CYGP1 
Design 
 
 
3.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
INTERNAL 
 
3.1 Environmental Protection Unit - No Objections. 
 
3.2 Highway Network Management - No Objections. 
 
3.3 York Consultancy (Drainage) - No Objections. 
 
EXTERNAL 
 
3.4 Dringhouses/Woodthorpe Planning Panel - Objections. 
 
* Site too small for a development. 
* It would appear to be overcrowded. 
* The requirement for a garage would also minimise available space 
* Loss of Amenity. 
 

Page 6



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01994/OUT  Item No: a 
Page 3 of 8 

3.5 Four letters of objection and one of comment have been received regarding the 
applicants' proposals. The letters of objection raise the following concerns. 
 
* Loss of Light. 
* Devaluation of Property. 
* Overlooking. 
* Increase in surface water
[...]
of the development. 
 
Reason: To comply with Policy L1C of the City of York Draft Local Plan 
 
Informative 
 
The alternative arrangements of the above condition could be satisfied by the 
completion of a planning obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 by those having a legal interest in the application site, 
requiring financial contribution towards the off site provision of open space. The 
obligation should provide for a financial contribution calculated at £128 (1 x bedroom 
dwelling), £815 (2 x bedroom dwelling), £1227 (3 x bedroom dwelling), £1632 (4 x 
bedroom dwelling) and £2139 (5 x bedroom dwelling) 
 
No development can take place on this site until the public open space has been 
provided or the Planning Obligation has been completed and you are reminded of 
the local planning authority's enforcement powers in this regard. 
 
 8  Prior to the development coming into use, all areas used by vehicles shall be 
surfaced, sealed and positively drained within the site, in accordance with the 
approved plans. 
 
Reason:   To prevent the egress of water and loose material onto the public highway. 
 
 9  The dwelling hereby approved shall be single storey with no accommodation 
in the roof unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual and residential amenity 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to land use, visual and residential amenity. As such the 

Page 10



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01994/OUT  Item No: a 
Page 7 of 8 

proposal complies with Policies GP1, H4a, GP10 and L1c of the City of York 
Development Control Draft Local Plan. 
 
 2. Demolition and Construction - Informative 
 
If, as part of the proposed developm
[...]
Planning History: No planning history. 
 
1.3 This application is reported to the Sub-Committee because the applicant works 
for the City of York Council. 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
City Boundary York City Boundary 0001 
 
2.2  Policies:  
  
CYGP1 
Design 
  
CYNE1 
Trees,woodlands,hedgerows 
 
 
3.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.1 Internal. 
 
Highway Network Management: No objections. 

Agenda Item 3bPage 15



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01854/FUL  Item No: b 
Page 2 of 4 

Design, Conservation and Sustainable Development (Landscape Architect): 
Acceptable to lose trees A-D provided tree E is retained, with a root protection area 
of 2.5-3m.  The alignment of the fence will be need to be slightly modified to 
accommodate the root protection area (RPA). 
 
3.2 External. 
Dringhouses/Woodthorpe Planning Panel: No objections. 
 
3.3 Representations: None received. 
 
4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 Key issues: impact of the fence on the visual amenity of the wider area and its 
impact on the (unprotected) tree to be retained on site. 
 
4.2Policy GP1 'Design' of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft includes the 
expectation that development proposals will, inter alia;  respect or enhance the local 
environment; be of a density, layout, scale, mass and design that is compatible with 
neighbouring buildings and spaces, ensure residents living nearby are not unduly 
affected by noise, disturbance overlooking, overshadowing or dominated by 
overbearing structures, use materials appropriate to the area; avoid the loss of open 
spaces or other features that contribute to the landscape; incorporate appropriate 
landscaping and retain, enhance or create urban spaces, public views, skyline, 
landmarks and other features that make a significant contribution to the character of 
the area. 
 
Policy NE1 stipulates that trees, woodlands and hedgerows, which are of landscape, 
amenity, nature conservation or historical value, will be protected by a r
[...]
 Whist the principle of this application is considered acceptable in terms of its 
impact on the visual amenity of the area, the exact position of the proposed fence is 
yet to be resolved.   
 
5.2 Subject to the conditions detailed above the proposal is considered to be 
acceptable. 
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance 
with the following plans:- 
 
A, C, E and D; 
 
or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority as amendment to the approved plans. 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  No trenches or other excavation works in connection with the brick piers and 
fence panels herby approved shall be sited within a 2.5m metre radius from the 
centre of the trunk of tree E on the site without the prior approval in writing of the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  To safeguard existing trees on the site and establish a suitable root 
protection area. 
 
 4  Details of the exact position of the means of enclosure on the westerly 
boundary of the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority before the development commences.  The materials and design 
of the means of enclosure on this boundary (vertically boarded timber fence panels 
with brick piers) shall match in size and design those herby approved on the north 
and south boundaries of the side garden. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. 
 
 
 

Page 17



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01854/FUL  Item No: b 
Page 4 of 4 

7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the visual amenity of the surrounding area and tree 
protection.  As such the proposal complies with Policies GP1 and NE1 of the City of 
York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Emma Militis Planning Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551493 
 

Page 18



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

9 Annan Close

Ref 07/01854/FUL

City of York Council

Development Control

21 September 2007

Application Site

1:1250

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 07/02024/FUL  Item No: c 
Page 1 of 7 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West & City Centre Area Ward: Rural West York 
Date: 2 October 2007 Parish: Copmanthorpe Parish 

Council 
 
 
 
Reference: 07/02024/FUL 
Application at: Faith Cottage 3 Low Green Copmanthorpe York YO23 3SD 
For: One and two storey pitched roof side extension (resubmission) 
By: Mr & Mrs J Corner-Walker 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 15 October 2007 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application is for a one and two storey pitched roof side extension 
(resubmission).  
 
1.2 The dwelling is set in the Copmanthorpe Conservation Area it is raised above the 
road level and is just off a small village green.  3 Low Green dates from the 1950s 
and is not considered to be of significant architectural merit. 
 
1.3 The application comes before committee with a site visit at the request of Cllr 
Paul Healey who has been contacted by the applicant who considers that the 
planning guidelines are not appropriate in this particular case. 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
Conservation Area Copmanthorpe 0016 

[...]
he extension will have a brick finish to match 
that of the original house. 
 
The key issue is the level of the ridge line proposed for the extension which is at the 
same height as the existing building. It is suggested that the ridge line of the 
extension should be stepped down marginally to ensure that the extension reads as 
an addition to the existing property. The stepping down of the ridge line will replicate 
the connection between Faith Cottage and the attached property adjacent at no.5 
Low Green.  
 

Page 22



 

Application Reference Number: 07/02024/FUL  Item No: c 
Page 3 of 7 

Should the ridge line of the extension be stepped down, this will also serve to reduce 
the mass of the building as a whole and improve the visual impact of the extension 
on the character and appearance of the conservation area.  
 
3.3  EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS/REPRESENTATIONS 
 
COPMANTHORPE PARISH COUNCIL - No objections, providing that it does not 
conflict with the planning guidelines indicated in the refusal dated 06/03/2007 
 
1 LETTER OF COMMENTS 
- Do not object to the planning application 
 
4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 
 
04/01962/FUL - One and two storey pitched roof side extension - Refused 
- Due to its design, form and massing, the proposed extension would be 
unsympathetic to the existing subservient character of the applicant's property in 
relationship with the attached property and its existing gabled form, that create a 
distinctive grouping and character of this part of the conservation area. 
 
07/00020/FUL - One and two storey pitched roof side extension (re-submission) - 
Refused 
- It is considered that the proposed extension, by virtue of its form, massing and 
design, would be unsympathetic to the existing subservient character of the dwelling 
in relation to the attached property, that together form a distinctive grouping and 
character in this part of the conservation area. Thus the proposal would have an 
unduly harmful impact on the street scene, the dwelling, and the grouping of 
buildings and is considered to conflict with Policy E4 of the North Yorkshire Structure 
Plan (1995), Policies GP1, H7 and HE2 of the York Draft Local Plan (2005), national 
planning advice in Planning Policy Statement 1: "Delivering Sustainable 
Development" and Planning Policy Guidance Note 15: " Planning and the Historic 
Environment", City of York Council supplementary planning guidance: "Guide to 
extensions and alterations to private dwelling houses" (2001), and the 
Copmanthorpe Village Design Statement (2003). 
 
4.2 ADDITIONAL PLANNING POLICY 
 
CYC Supplementary Design Guidance - A guide to extensions and alterations to 
private dwelling houses, 2001 
Copmanthorpe Village Design Statement, 2003  
Planning Policy Guidance Note 15: " Planning and the Historic Environment" 
 
4.3 KEY ISSUES 
 
1.  Visual impact on the dwelling and the area 
2.  Impact on neighbouring property 
 
 

Page 23



 

Application Reference Number: 07/02024/FUL  Item No: c 
Page 4 of 7 

4.4 ASSESSMENT 
 
PLANNING POLICY 
 
4.4.1 Central Government advice in Planning Policy Statement 1 "Delivering 
Sustainable Development" emphasises the importance of good design and states 
that design which is inappropriate in its context, or which fails to take the 
opportunities available for improving the character and quality of an area and the 
way it functions, should not be accepted.  
 
4.4.2 Planning Policy Guidance Note 15 'Planning and the Historic Environment' 
(PPG15) sets out the approach to dealing with proposals that affect Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas. PPG15 advises that new buildings intended to stand 
alongside Listed Buildings should be 'carefully designed to respect their setting, 
follow fundamental architectural principles of scale, height, massing and alignment, 
and use appropriate materials'. New buildings do not have to be detailed copies of 
their neighbours but should form a harmonious group with them. In making decisions 
on proposals in Conservation Areas, Planning Authorities have a statutory duty to 
consider the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of 
the Conservation Area. Policy E4 of the North Yorkshire County Structure Plan 
states that areas of special townscape, architectural or historic interest will be 
afforded the strictest protection. Policies HE2 'Development within Historic Locations' 
and HE3 'Conservation Areas' of the City of York Development Control Local Plan 
are also relevant to this proposal. These policies expect proposals to maintain or 
enhance existing urban spaces, views, landmarks and other townscape elements 
and not to have an adverse effect on the character or appearance of the 
Conservation Area.  
 
4.4.3 Policy GP1 'Design' of the City of York Development Control Local Plan 
includes the expectation that development proposals will, inter alia; respect or 
enhance the local environment; be of a density, layout, scale, mass and design that 
is compatible with neighbouring buildings and spaces, ensure residents living nearby 
are not unduly affected by noise, disturbance overlooking, overshadowing or 
dominated by overbearing structures, use materials appropriate to the area; avoid 
the loss of open spaces or other features that contribute to the landscape; 
incorporate appropriate landscaping and retain, enhance or create urban spaces, 
public views, skyline, landmarks and other features that make a significant 
contribution to the character of the area. 
 
4.4.4 Policy H7 'Residential Extensions' of the City of York Development Control 
Local Plan sets out a list of design criteria against which proposals for house 
extensions are considered. The list includes the need to ensure that the design and 
scale are appropriate in relation to the main building; that proposals respect the 
character of area and spaces between dwellings; and that there should be no 
adverse effect on the amenity that neighb
[...]
ngs, and the existing subservient character 
of the dwelling and its relationship to the 5 Low Green. The resulting impact would 
be unduly harmful on the character of the dwelling, streetscene and this part of the 
conservation area. Refusal is recommended. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 
 
 1  It is considered that the proposed extension, by virtue of its form, massing and 
design, would be unsympathetic to the existing subservient character of the dwelling 
in relation to the attached property, that together form a distinctive grouping and 
character in this part of the conservation area. Thus the proposal would have an 
unduly harmful impact on the street scene, the dwelling, and the grouping of 
buildings and is considered to conflict with Policy E4 of the North Yorkshire Structure 
Plan (1995), Policies GP1, H7 and HE2 of the York Draft Local Plan (2005), national 
planning advice in Planning Policy Statement 1: "Delivering Sustainable 
Development" and Planning Policy Guidance Note 15: " Planning and the Historic 
Environment", City of York Council supplementary planning guidance: "Guide to 

Page 26



 

Application Reference Number: 07/02024/FUL  Item No: c 
Page 7 of 7 

extensions and alterations to private dwelling houses" (2001), and the 
Copmanthorpe Village Design Statement (2003). 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Victoria Bell Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904  551347 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Faith Cottage, 3 Low Greeen, Copmanthorpe, York

Ref 07/02024/FUL

City of York Council

Development Control

21 September 2007

Application Site

1:1250

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 07/00665/FUL  Item No: d 
Page 1 of 3 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West & City Centre Area Ward: Rural West York 
Date: 2 October 2007 Parish: Upper Poppleton Parish 

Council 
 
 
 
Reference: 07/00665/FUL 
Application at: 23 Chantry Gap Upper Poppleton York YO26 6DG  
For: Single storey pitched roof side extension and pitched roof 

dormer to front 
By: Mr And Mrs W Tweedhope 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 29 May 2007 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The applicant seeks planning approval to erect a single storey pitched roofed 
side extension and pitched roofed dormer to the front. All materials used will match 
the existing where appropriate. 
 
1.2 The application relates to a semi detached hipped roofed bungalow with 
enclosed gardens to the rear. The property has an existing single storey extension to 
the side, which provides the main entrance. 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
City Boundary York City Boundary 0001 
 
DC Area Teams West Area 0004 
 
 
2.2  Policies:  
  
CYGP1 
Design 
  
CYH7 
Residential extensions 
 
Poppleton Village Design Statement Supplementary Planning Guidance 
 
 
3.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.1 Upper Poppleton Parish Council - Comments 
 

Agenda Item 3dPage 31



 

Application Reference Number: 07/00665/FUL  Item No: d 
Page 2 of 3 

* Potential loss of light to the kitchen window of No.21, Chantry Gap. 
 
3.2 Five letters of objection have been received with regard the applicants' 
proposals. The letters raise the following concerns. 
 
* Overlooking.  
* Impact on House Prices. 
* Overshadowing. 
* Increase in Noise. 
* Character and Appearance. 
 
4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 The single storey pitched roofed side extension will replace an existing lean to 
utility area running flush with the boundary shared with No.21, Chantry Gap. 
Concerns 
[...]
efore recommended for approval 
 

Page 32



 

Application Reference Number: 07/00665/FUL  Item No: d 
Page 3 of 3 

COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance 
with the following plans and other submitted details:- 
 
011/03/07/A/ Rev A- Proposed Dormer Bedroom and Utility Extension 
 
or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority as an amendment to the approved plans. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3  VISQ1  Matching materials  
 
 4  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking or re-enacting that 
Order), no doors, windows or other opening additional to those shown on the 
approved plans shall at any time be inserted into the  side elevation of the single 
storey extension hereby approved. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of occupants of adjacent residential 
properties. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to visual and residential amenity.  As such the proposal 
complies with  Policies H7 and GP1 of the City of York Development Control Draft 
Local Plan. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Richard Mowat Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551416 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

23 Chantry Gap

Ref 07/00665/FUL

City of York Council

Development Control

21 September 2007

Application Site

1:1250

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	About CYC Meetings

	3a 14 Foxton, York (07/01994/OUT)
	Plan

	3b 9 Annan Close, York (07/01854/FUL)
	Plan

	3c Faith Cottage, 3 Low Green, Copmanthorpe, York (07/02024/FUL)
	Plan

	3d 23 Chantry Gap, Upper Poppleton, York (07/00665/FUL)
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 2 OCTOBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS B WATSON (CHAIR), REID, 
GILLIES, GUNNELL, SUNDERLAND, SIMPSON-
LAING (SUBSTITUTE), WISEMAN (SUBSTITUTE) 
AND MOORE (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS SUE GALLOWAY, HORTON, 
GALVIN AND JAMIESON-BALL 
 

 
37. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting. 
  
Site Attended by Reason for Visit 
Faith Cottage, 3 Low 
Green, Copmanthorpe 

Councillors B Watson, 
Wiseman and Gillies 

At the request of 
Councillor Healey as 
there had been queries 
regarding the planning 
guidelines. 

23 Chantry Gap, Upper 
Poppleton 

Councillors B Watson, 
Wiseman and Gillies 

The Application had 
been recommended for 
refusal and objections 
had been received. 

 
 

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda. Councillor Simpson-Laing 
declared a personal prejudicial interest in plans items 3c (Faith Cottage, 3 
Low Green, Copmanthorpe) as she knew the Applicant. She left the room 
and took no part in the debate thereon. 
 

39. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
this Sub-Committee. 
 

40. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered reports of the Assistant Director, Planning & 
Sustainable Development, relating to the following planning applications, 
outlining the proposals and relevant considerations and setting out the 
views and advice of consultees and Officers. 



 
40a 14 Foxton, York (07/01994/OUT)  

 
Members considered an outline application submitted by Mr D Seavers for 
the erection of a detached single storey dwelling within the side garden of 
No. 14 Foxton (resubmission). 
 
Officers updated that an e-mail had been received from Councillor Holvey 
that stated the following: 
 

• A similar application was refused in June 2007 and 
the points raised at that point have not been 
suitably addressed 

• Residents of surrounding properties are concerned 
that the proposed development could have a 
dramatic effect on their standard of life 

• The lack of amenity for the new and existing 
property will be very small 

 
The e-mail was circulated to all parties at the meeting. 
 
Representations were received from Dringhouses and Woodthorpe 
Planning Panel in objection to the Application. The following reasons were 
given for this: 
 

• There had been little change to the application that 
was refused in July 2007 

• The Planning Panel were against infilling on 
garden land in this area 

• There were concerns that the proposed 
development would adversely effect 4 
neighbouring properties 

• There were concerns regarding access to the new 
development 

 
Representations were also received on behalf of the Applicant. It was 
stated that the garden at 14 Foxton was very large and therefore suitable 
for infill. The proposed footprint had now been reduced by 9m² in answer to 
concerns raised at a previous meeting in June.  
 
Members raised concerns about access to the proposed development. 
They also felt that the application was not significantly different to the 
previous one. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be refused. 
 
REASON: It is considered that the amendments to the previous 

refused scheme have not overcome the reason for 
refusal and that In view of the size of the site and the 
relationship with adjacent buildings the erection of a 
dwelling on the land would result in a development 
that would appear to be cramped and out of character 



with its surroundings, furthermore, because of its 
proximity to nos. 17 - 21 Chantry Close a dwelling 
would be likely to harm the living conditions of these 
bungalows and their rear gardens through loss of 
outlook and an overbearing impact.  The proposal 
would be contrary to policy GP1 and GP10 of the City 
of York Development Control Local Plan 2005. 

 
40b 9 Annan Close, York (07/01854/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application submitted by D Nicholson for an 
enclosed garden area with fence. 
 
Officers updated that they were still awaiting information regarding the 
details in Condition 4 set out in the report. 
 
Representations were received from Dringhouses and Woodthorpe 
Planning Panel who stated that they had no objection to the proposals. 
 
Members asked for an informative regarding planting between the 
proposed fence and Moor Lane to help soften the appearance of the fence 
when viewed from Moor Lane. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions outlined in the report and the following 
additional informative. 

 
• The applicant is advised that the West & City 

Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee has 
requested that any opportunities which may exist 
to introduce planting between the proposed fence 
and Moor Lane itself should be taken, to soften 
the appearance of the fence when viewed from 
Moor Lane and the surrounding Green Belt. 

 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed in 

the report, would not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to the visual amenity of the 
surrounding area and tree protection. As such the 
proposal complies with Policies GP1 and NE1 of 
the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
40c Faith Cottage, 3 Low Green, Copmanthorpe, York (07/02024/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application submitted by Mr and Mrs J Corner-
Walker for a one and two storey pitched roof side extension 
(resubmission). 
 
Officers updated that there were some revised drawings showing the head 
heights of the rooms. These were available for viewing at the meeting. 
 



Members queried whether the head height of the rooms would be altered if 
the ridge height was lowered and the Officer said that he had not seen any 
drawings that showed that this would be the case. 
 
Representations were received from the applicant who stated the following 
reasons for not lowering the ridge height: 
 

• The internal ceiling height would be reduced 

• By having a split level ridge height there is an 
increased water leakage problem 

• Dropping the floor joists to maximise ceiling height 
is not possible as this would mean the dropping of 
the downstairs floor level 

• The upstairs windows would not be level 

• Neighbours adjacent drive slopes at the same 
gradient as the drive at 3 Low Green 

• The existing house at 3 Low Green would have to 
be increased by at least 50% before it started to 
threaten the dominance of 5 Low Green 

• 3 Low Green is badly in need of pointing and repair 

• There are 38 houses within 500m of 3 Low Green 
that have recently been extended without lowering 
the ridge height 

 
RESOLVED:  That the application be refused. 
 
REASON: That the proposed extension, by virtue of its form, 

massing and design, would be unsympathetic to the 
existing subservient character of the dwelling in 
relation to the attached property, that together form a 
distinctive grouping and character in this part of the 
conservation area. Thus the proposal would have an 
unduly harmful impact on the street scene, the 
dwelling and the grouping of buildings and is 
considered to conflict with Policy E4 of the North 
Yorkshire Structure Plan (1995), Policies GP1, H7 and 
HE2 of the York Draft Local Plan (2005),national 
planning advice in Planning Policy Statement 1: 
“Delivering Sustainable Development” and Planning 
Policy Guidance Note 15: “Planning and the Historic 
Environment,” City of York Council supplementary 
planning guidance: “Guide to extensions and 
alterations to private dwelling houses” (2001), and the 
Copmanthorpe Village Design Statement (2003). 

 
40d 23 Chantry Gap, Upper Poppleton, York (07/00665/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application submitted by Mr and Mrs 
Tweedhope for a single storey pitched roof side extension and pitched roof 
dormer to the front. 
 



RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions outlined in the report. 

 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the 

report, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
visual and residential amenity. As such the proposal 
complies with Policies H7 and GP1 of the City of York 
Development Control Draft Local Plan.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR B WATSON  
CHAIR 
The meeting started at 12.00 pm and finished at 1.00 pm. 
 


